503962173 08/16/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4008828

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
STANDARD MICROSYSTEMS LLC		C	08/05/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	MICROC	OCHIP TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED		
Street Address:	2355 W.	W. CHANDLER BLVD.		
City:	CHANDL	NDLER		
State/Country:	ARIZON	ONA		
Postal Code:	85224			
		Numbor		
Property Type		Number 480753		
Patent Number:				
Patent Number:		523243		
Patent Number:		627708		
Patent Number:	/	478191		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number: (512		512)402-6865		
		he e-mail address first; if that i		
using a fax number, if provided; if t Phone: 5124		124023564	e sent via US man.	
		veryt@sgbfirm.com		
-				
Address Line 1: 401		01 CONGRESS AVE.		
Address Line 2:	S	UITE 1900		
Address Line 4:	A	USTIN, TEXAS 78701		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		68354.100001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JENNIE AVERYT		
SIGNATURE:		/Jennie Averyt/	/Jennie Averyt/	
DATE SIGNED:		08/16/2016	08/16/2016	
Total Attachments: 2				
	Assignment	Agreement - signed#page1.tif		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") with an Effective Date as defined below, between STANDARD MICROSYSTEMS, L.L.C. ("SMSC"), a Delaware limited liability company, and MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED ("MTI"), a Delaware corporation.

WHEREAS, SMSC has the right to assign its interest in the Assigned Patents as defined below; and

WHEREAS, SMSC desires to assign its ownership interest in the Assigned Patents and MTI desires to acquire such ownership interest in the Assigned Patents;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, as acknowledged by SMSC and MTI, and mutual covenants herein contained, SMSC and MTI agree as follows:

Section 1. Assignment

1.1 Subject to the terms in Section 2.1, SMSC sells, transfers, and assigns to MTI on the Effective Date all right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, including the right to sue for injunctive relief and damages for infringement of any of the Assigned Patents, including, but not limited to, any damages for past infringement accruing prior to the Effective Date.

Section 2. Payment

2.1 As consideration for the assignment to MTI under this agreement, MTI shall pay to SMSC \$1 dollar on signing this Agreement, no portion of which shall be refundable.

Section 3. Miscellaneous

3.1 MTI, as the acquirer of SMSC's entire right, title, and interest in each Assigned Patent, has sole discretion whether or not to institute any action or suit against third parties for infringement of any Assigned Patent or to defend any action or suit which challenges or concerns the validity of any Assigned Patent.

3.2 SMSC shall not be entitled to, and hereby disclaims any interest in, any proceeds from any action or suit instituted by MTI against third parties for infringement of any Assigned Patent.

3.3 This Agreement shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed by or on behalf of each party. No amendment or modification hereof shall be valid or binding upon the parties unless made in writing and signed as aforesaid.

3.4 If any section of this Agreement is found by competent authority to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect for any reason, the validity, legality, and enforceability of any such section in every other respect and the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in effect so long as the Agreement still expresses the intent of the parties.

1

PATENT REEL: 039455 FRAME: 0073

3.5 This Agreement shall be construed, and the legal relations between the parties hereto shall be determined, in accordance with the law of the State of Delaware, USA, as such law applies to contracts signed and fully performed in such State, without regard to the principles of conflicts of law thereof.

3.6 The headings of sections are inserted for convenience of reference only and are not intended to be part of or to affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

3.7 This Agreement and its Exhibits and their attachments, embody the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the Assigned Patents and merges all prior discussions between the parties. Neither party shall be bound by any condition, definition, warranty, understanding or representation with respect to the subject matter hereof other than as expressly provided herein.

3.8 This Agreement may be executed by the parties in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Section 4. Definitions

"Assigned Patents" shall mean the patents listed in Exhibit A, hereto.

"Effective Date" shall mean the day this Agreement is executed.

Agreed to:

Agreed to:

STANDARD MICROSYSTEMS, L.L.C.

By

Name: James Eric Bjornholt Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date August 5, 2016

MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED

By

Name: James Eric Bjordholt Title: VP, Chief Financial Officer

Date August 5, 2016